Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2023 - 345 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A DONATION OF A VEHICLE FROM THE UPPER GREENWOOD LAKE AMBULANCE CORP

WHEREAS, the Upper Greenwood Lake Ambulance Corp is in possession and no longer is in need of a 1999 Ford E350 Horton Ambulance, VIN number ending in 14942; and

WHEREAS, the Upper Greenwood Lake Ambulance Corp Board of Trustees has approved to donate this vehicle to the Township of West Milford; and

WHEREAS, the Townships Acting Emergency Management Coordinator and Supervising Mechanic have recommended that the Township accept this donation and assume title to same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey that they hereby accept the donation of the used vehicle ending with Vin number 14942 from the Upper Greenwood Lake Ambulance Corp; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township Council of the Township of West Milford does hereby authorize the Township Administrator to process all requisite motor vehicle paperwork to transfer title of a 1999 Ford E350 Horton Ambulance with VIN Number ending in 14942 and an odometer reading of 109996 miles from the Upper Greenwood Lake Ambulance Corp to the Township of West Milford; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Upper Greenwood Lake Ambulance Corp by the Governing Body for their appreciation for the donation of the used vehicle to the Township.

Adopted: September 13, 2023

Adopted this 13th day of September, 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk